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3

28
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24

27-12-4

4-3-3

5-3-12

15-5-5

6-6-20

18-12-27

17-21-24

28-22-22

21-38-50/5

50/3

16
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10

26

39
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44

50/5

818.0

816.5

810.5

806.0

804.0

793.0

789.0

CL

SC

HW

ROCK

ROCK

(FILL) 10" Gravel Subbase

Brown and black, moist, medium stiff to very stiff,
Sandy LEAN CLAY

Gray and brown, dry, dense, Clayey SAND with rock
fragments

Tan, dry, Highly Weathered SANDSTONE

Soft to medium hard, highly weathered to weathered,
moderately fractured,  brown and gray, interbedded,
SANDSTONE and CLAYSTONE
Core 1: Recovery: 28/36 =   78% RQD:21/36 =   58%
Core 2: Recovery: 49/60 = 82%  RQD:30/60 = 50%

Core 3: Recovery: 58/60 = 97% RQD: 29/60 = 28%

Medium hard to hard, weathered to fresh, slightly
fractured, brown and gray, SANDSTONE

Core 4: Recovery: 24/24 = 100% RQD:22/24 = 92%

Boring terminated at 29.0'.

Augered to 14'
Coring started at
14' due to split
spoon refusal.

LOG OF BORING NO. CR-1

PROJECT: Crosley Road Landslide WATER LEVEL (ft): 19.8'

PROJECT NO.: 31242996 DATE: 1/6/25 1/6/25

PROJECT LOCATION: Crosley Road Bridgeport, OH CAVED (ft): 13.2'

DATE STARTED: 1/6/25 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft.): Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 1/6/25 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: 818'

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Pennsylvania Drilling Co. DATUM: Verd. Plan
DRILLER: Hunter DRILL MODEL: CME

DRILLING METHOD: 3.25" Hollow Stem Augers DRILL CARRIER: Truck Mounted
SOIL SAMPLING METHOD: 18" Split Spoon Sampler LOGGED BY: Jack McGuane

ROCK SAMPLING METHOD: NQ2 CHECKED BY: Tyler Furr, P.G.

NOTES:

GEO-TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF BORING NO. CR-1

206 Bursca Dr
Bridgeville, PA, 15017
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15

26-15-9

7-4-3

2-3-5

7-6-12

10-6-4

6-8-10

7-11-12

12-19-27

44-50/2

24
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10

18

23

46

50

818.0

816.5

815.0

813.5

806.0

804.5

799.5

SC

CH

SC

HW

ROCK

(FILL) 10" Gravel/Subbase

Brown to light brown, dry, loose,  Clayey SAND with
rock fragments
Brown, moist, medium stiff, FAT CLAY

Brown to light brown, moist, loose to dense, Clayey
SAND with rock fragments

Tan, dry, Highly Weathered SANDSTONE

Soft to medium hard, highly weathered to weathered,
moderately fractured, brown, SANDSTONE
Core 1: Recovery: 42/42 = 100% RQD: 25/42 = 60%

Core 2: Recovery: 15/18 = 83%
RQD: 9/18 = 50%

Boring terminated at 18.5'

Augered to 13.5'
Coring started at
13.5 due to split
spoon refusal.

LOG OF BORING NO. CR-2

PROJECT: Crosley Road Landslide WATER LEVEL (ft): 3.7' 11.7'

PROJECT NO.: 31242996 DATE: 1/7/25 1/7/25

PROJECT LOCATION: Crosley Road Bridgeport, OH CAVED (ft):

DATE STARTED: 1/7/25 WATER ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING (ft.): Dry
DATE COMPLETED: 1/7/25 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION: 818'

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Pennsylvania Drilling Co. DATUM: Verd. Plan
DRILLER: Hunter DRILL MODEL: CME

DRILLING METHOD: 3.25" Hollow Stem Augers DRILL CARRIER: Truck Mounted
SOIL SAMPLING METHOD: 18" Split Spoon Sampler LOGGED BY: Jack McGuane

ROCK SAMPLING METHOD: NQ2 CHECKED BY: Tyler Furr, P.G.

NOTES:

GEO-TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATES, INC.

LOG OF BORING NO. CR-2

206 Bursca Dr
Bridgeville, PA, 15017
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Photo 1 -  Boring CR-1, Box 1 of 1

Photo 2 -  Boring CR-2, Box 1 of 1

CORE BOX PHOTOGRAPHS
CROSLEY RD LANDSLIDE

BRIDGEPORT
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO



LOCATION DEPTH (ft) MOISTURE USCS
CR-1 0.0 - 1.5 20.5%

1.5 - 3.0 25.5% CL
3.0 - 4.5 26.4% CL
4.5 - 6.0 19.6% CL
6.0 - 7.5 19.4% CL
7.5 - 9.0 13.4% SC

9.0 - 10.5 10.8% SC
10.5 - 12.0 11.6% SC
12.0 - 13.5 7.5% HWR
13.5 - 15.0 6.3% HWR

CR-2 0.0 - 1.5 16.1%
1.5 - 3.0 20.1% SC
3.0 - 4.5 24.0% CH
4.5 - 6.0 22.8% SC
6.0 - 7.5 21.9% SC
7.5 - 9.0 19.3% SC
9.0 - 10.5 18.3% SC
10.5 - 12.0 16.1% SC
12.0 - 13.5 8.4% HWR

GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION
NATURAL MOISTURE CONTENT

CROSLEY ROAD LANDSLIDE

T:\GEO Projects\Verdantas - Landslide Projects\Verdantas - Crosley Road Landslide - Belmont Co, 
OH\Lab\Crosley Road Landslide NMC SHT
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Tested By: KEM Checked By: TF

Particle Size Distribution Report
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SIEVE PERCENT SPEC.* PASS?

SIZE FINER PERCENT (X=NO)

Soil Description

Atterberg Limits

Coefficients

Classification

Remarks

Location: CR-1 S3
Sample Number: CR-1 S3 Depth: 3.0'-4.5' Date:

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

Lean Clay with Sand
1

.75
.375
#4

#10
#20
#40
#60
#140
#200

100.0
98.2
92.1
89.4
86.5
86.0
83.9
79.8
73.6
71.8

21 49 28 26.4

5.8950 0.5349

CL A-7-6(19)

Verdantas

Crosley Road Landslide

31242996

PL= LL= PI= NM=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

USCS= AASHTO=

* (no specification provided)

02/03/2025
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SIEVE PERCENT SPEC.* PASS?

SIZE FINER PERCENT (X=NO)

Soil Description

Atterberg Limits

Coefficients

Classification

Remarks

Location: CR-2 S3
Sample Number: CR-2 S3 Depth: 3.0'-4.5' Date:

Client:

Project:

Project No: Figure

Fat Clay
.75

.375
#4

#10
#20
#40
#60
#140
#200

100.0
99.7
99.0
98.1
97.7
96.7
94.6
90.7
88.9

22 52 30 24.0

0.0928

CH A-7-6(29)

Verdantas

Crosley Road Landslide

31242996

PL= LL= PI= NM=

D90= D85= D60=
D50= D30= D15=
D10= Cu= Cc=

USCS= AASHTO=

* (no specification provided)

02/03/2025
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Tested By: KEM Checked By: TF

Client:

Project:

Project No.: Figure

Verdantas

Crosley Road Landslide

31242996

SOURCE

NATURAL

USCS
SAMPLE DEPTH WATER PLASTIC LIQUID PLASTICITY

NO. CONTENT LIMIT LIMIT INDEX
(%) (%) (%) (%)

SOIL DATA

P
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IT

Y
 I
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E

X
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LIQUID LIMIT
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

CL-ML

CL o
r O

L

CH o
r O

H

ML or OL MH or OH

Dashed line indicates the approximate
upper limit boundary for natural soils

4

7

LIQUID AND PLASTIC LIMITS TEST REPORT - ASTM D4318

CR-1 S3 3.0'-4.5' 26.4 21 49 28 CL

CR-2 S3 3.0'-4.5' 24.0 22 52 30 CH



DATE:

CORE ID CR-1 R3
Depth 25.3'-25.8'

Diameter 2.0"
4.172
4.190
4.178

Average 4.180
Pounds 7530

PSI 2398

CORE ID CR-1 R4
Depth 28.3'-28.8'

Diameter 2.0"
4.062
4.060
4.053

Average 4.058
Pounds 8550

PSI 2723

2/3/2025PROJECT NAME: Crosley Road Landslide

Length

Length




